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Grayling Industries’ Durapax is o kull line of industrial
sirength disposal bags for osbsstes ond other waste.
Availoble in o voriety of sizas, thickness, colors and
printing. Bogs are packaged on a roll and perforated for
dispensing ease. In fiat or gusset form, depending on bog
size. Durapox disposal bags are extruded from resins that
have exceptional strangth, tear and puncture resistance for
the most demanding waste dispesal applications.

durapax
disposal bags are avaitable

stondord in clear; yellow and

_Black, with and wvﬂlouf
printing, in sizes from 30"

lo 60"7 2",

ariccolor combinations ore

available as special order,



Clear/Printed
Clsar/Unprinted
Clear/Printed

Clear/Unpristeif:

Clear/Printed
Clear/Unprinted

Clear/Printed
Black /Printec

Black/ Unpmf&é
Bleck /Prir

Black/ Uﬁgs?a z"z?g:zi
Yellow/Printed

Cither sizes, case guoniities and mil gouges ore ovailoble. 150 cose minimum order quansity ber speciol drder bogs.

e stoclk s
Size

30" X 40"
30" X 40"
30" X 40" X &

330X 50"
337 X 50"

33" X 50" X 6l
33° X 50" X gmil

38" X 63"
38" X63"
J8" X O3 X il
I8 X 63" Xbomil

GO X 72°

307 X 40"
307 X 407

307 X 407 X &mil

33 M x Sait

33N K SO K Emik

38" X 56"
3" XG0"
36" X 60" X &mil
36" X 60" X émil

33" X 50" X &mil

FOR YOLEQ LOCAL DISTRIBUTOR

5-1551

Part Humbier

Q2213040
02203040
Q2130406

02213350
07203350
022133506
022033506

02213863
02203863

022138636
022038636

Q216072

Q2113040
02103040

B21130406

02113350
D21133506

AT 138660
D21034660
21136606

021036606
023133506




Section 10

Project Notifications



ODH and OEPA Netifications shall be submitted prior job startup.



Section 11

Clearance Sampling Plan



2812 Sheleerorast Blvd. Phona (216) 378-0887

Beachwood, Ohio 44122 EAX (218)464-5280
Precision Envirosmental Eompany July 14, 2011
5500 Old Brecksville Road
Independence, Ohin 44131

Attn: Mr, Mare Garland, CSP
Safety Divector

RE:  Clevelund Trescher
Euelid, Ohio
Asbestos Sampling Plan (ASP)

Dear Mr. Garland,

RCS Environmental Growp, Ltd. (RCE Environmental) is pleased to provide our Asbestos Smmpling
Plan in conjunction with the project at the Cleveland Trencher in Buclid, Ohio.

The following is an Asbestos Sampling Plan (ASPE) puide for tho abatement and cleanup activities being
conducted at Cleveland Trencher located in Buclid Ohin.  The ASP is the framework for conducting
environmental monitoring during a complex ashestos abatement project.

The first step in develaping an ASP is to determine the exposure pathways of potential receptor
populations. It is important to congider multiple pathways, age and duration of ezposuro of said
populations,

The site location is located in an indusirial area with a significant portion of the buildings belng vacant,
Diircctly ecast southeast, is o large grassy/wooded area. No residential properties are located in the
immediate ates of the project work area.  Based on visusl inspections of field conditions the follow
distinet receptor populations have been considered:

#  Ashestos Workess

¢ Authorized Visitors to the Site

«  Inspectors

e Down Wind Occupants of Industrial Buildings.

Daily Perimeter Air Maonitoring

Perimeter Air Monitoring will be conducted on a daily basis, One peritoeter samnple will be collectad
upwind from the days plinned abatement work, In addifion, one sample will be coliceted within the
Support Zone of the project. The additional peritieter samples will be collected downwind as close to the
day’s work area aé possible, The exact Jocation of the perimeter sampling will be determined daily based
on wind direction and planped gbaterment activities.

All perimeter samplig will be conducted using 25 millimeter mixed cellulose ester cassottes (MCE} with
a pore size of .8 micrometers. Samples will be analyred vsing the NIOSH Method 7460 Phase Contrast
Microscopy {PUM) techiignes,




Asbestos Saropling Plas
Cleveland Trencher

‘Any PCM result greater than §.005 fikers per square centimater will be further analyzed using NIOSH
Method 7402, The NIOSH 7400 Method uscs an electron microscope for the specific determination of
asbestos fibers and bundles. The NIGSH 7402 method uses the fiber consting rules of the NIOSH 7460
PEM methed (PCMe), therefore 2 more direct eorrelation can be made between the two methods,

"Daily Personal Air Monitoring

RCS Envirommental will conduct personal air monitoring of the sbatement contractor’s personmel.
Samples will be conducted on approximately 25% of tho contractor’s workforee. Personal samples will
be collected using calibrated low flow pumps. Samples will be analyzed using the NIOSH 7400 PCM
method. Samples will bo collected in. a manner consistent with OSHA tegulations for determining. a
Permtissible Exposure Limit (PELY and a 30oinute excursion lim

Fingl Clenrance Fyaluation

Al work arcas will be visual inspected by a certified Asbestos Hazard Bvaluation Specialist. The
inspection will be thorough and complete as to identify any remaining asbestos dust or debris.

Atthe completion of the final visual Inspection, the abatement activities for that work area will be deemed
complets,

General

All laboratory analysis will bo condicted using certified laboratosies: (AHIA, NAVLAP, ete) All

primary standard.

RCS Environmental will conduct asbestos abatement oversight of contractor’s work practices using
trained and Ohio Department of Health Certified Asbestos Bvalvation and/or Abaterment Specialists,
Spectfically, RCS Environmontal will;

L. Collsct from the contractor all requived submittals including, abatement permiits, worker training and
certifications, contractor certifications, Hoense, and work plans,

Z. Inspoet and determine compliance with applicable regulatory standards cach major phase of the
project lnchading, construction of the decontamination facificy, constructiof of the contalnment
burrices, abatement work praciices, daily visual inspections of the containment, and final visual
inspections.

3. Moititor and inspect the handling and removal of asbestos waste including; propet packaging of ACM
pricr 1o transport, documentation of the amount and condition of the ACM genigrated, and the signing
and collgction of all waste manifests.




Asbestos Sampling Plan
Cloveland Trencher

4. Document significant contractor work practices and activities in a daily project log, including
contractors deily marpower, daily progression of the work, scope changes or modifications, and dally
air monitoring results..

Shounld you have any questions regarding this Ashestos Sampling Plan, please feel fiee 10 contact mig at
on this project.
Sincerely,

ROCS Environm

fichael Schmids, CiH
President
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S ST UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
; ; REGION 5

g ¢!
: &% 3 EMERGENCY RESPONSE BRANCH |
1%" & 25089 CENTER RIDGE ROAD

A1 prote” WESTLAKE, OH 44140

August 5, 2011
VIA UPS

Patrick J. Thomas, Esq.

Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Boulevard
Suite 300

Cleveland, Ohio 44147-3521

Mark Scarpitti, Esq.
Oldham Kramer

195 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308

Re:  Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site, Euchid, OH
Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V-W-10-C-950)
Approval of Removal Action Work Plan

Dear Mssrs. Thomas and Scarpitti:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region 5, has completed its review of
the various draft removal action work plan documents you submitted to the EPA on behalf of
your respective clients, Safe Environmental and the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust,
in response fo the Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V-W-10-C-950) dated
June 21, 2010, and the Order Amendment dated July 27, 2010 (collectively, the “UAO™). In
particular, the EPA has completed its review of the following submissions:

the document titled “Cleveland Trencher; Asbestos Abatement &
Hazardous/Regulated Cleanup; Euclid, OH; Health & Safety Submittals™
(hereinafter, the “Removal Action Work Plan”) prepared by Precision
Environmental Co. (“Precision™), dated July 26, 2011, and submitted to the EPA
on July 26, 2011, and

the document titled “Site Specific Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan:
Asbestos Abatement and Hazardous/Regulated Waste Cleanup” prepared by
Precision and submitted to the EPA on August 1, 2011, as a revision to the above
document.

429 -8
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The above were preceded by the July 8, 2011, Notice of Intent to Comply letters you each
sent to the EPA on behalf of your respective clients, indicating their present intent to together
conduct the work required by the UAO.

By this letter, the EPA hereby approves the Removal Action Work Plan dated July 26,
2011, subject to the subsequent August 1, 2011 revision. This approval includes the
implementation schedules contained in the Removal Action Work Plan. Upon approval, the
Removal Action Work Plan, its schedules, and any subsequent modifications shall be
incorporated into the UAO and shall be fully enforceable under the UAO.

Precision and its subcontractor, RCS Environmental Group LLC, may contact me at
{440) 250-1718 or (440) 241-3620 if there are questions pertaining to implementation of the
approved Removal Action Work Plan. Please direct any legal questions to Kevin Chow,
Assaciate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in

this matter.
Sincerely,
%/‘a S fr SW

Stephen Wolfe
On-Scene Coordinator
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Chow.Kevin@epamail.epa.gov"

Cc: "Savage, John"; "jsavage@penv.net"; "Stephen Wolfe"

Subject: Nationwide Demo. — JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Wednesday, August 10,2011 2:02:00 PM

Kevin,

Per our discussion yesterday, Precision and Safe Environmental
have agreed that the official start date should be amended from

August 15, 2011 to August 22, 2011. Modifications in the Work Plan,
the estimate for cleanup and the recent letter from the EPA has required

us to re-work some of the provisions between Precision and Safe
Environmental. This is, of course, new matter that has required the need
for additional time to work out the arrangements between Safe
Environmental and Precision. As a result, we will likely require more than
three business days to put our agreement for cleanup in place. Please be
assured that Safe Environmental is still committed to its Intent to
Comply.

We request that the EPA accept this modification and ask for your
approval in writing. Also, you indicated yesterday that a letter sent to
me by the EPA has a “modification” section, but I do not have the |etter
in my possession. If you could forward a copy of that I would appreciate
it.

John Savage, who is copied on this e-mail, will handle any changes in
notification forms. Mr. Savage has also requested permission to mobilize
prior to the modified start date of August 22. We do not object to this
request as Mr. Savage understands that all agreements between
Precision and Safe Environmental are subject to the terms agreed upon in
our contract.

Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
440.740,3036 Direct
440.838.7600 Firm
440.838.7601 Fax
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From: Patrick Thomas

To: "Savage, John"

Cc: "Chow. Kevin@epamail .epa.gov”

Subject: RE: Nationwide Demoa. - JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION
Date: Wednesday, August 10,2011 4:13:00 PM

Attachments: LET 2011-08-09 Avdin to PIT (00483113).pdf

MSC 2011-08-03 Gary Thomas Consent Form (00482353), PDF
SIGNED ACCESS FROM GARY THOMAS.PDF

Cleveland Trencher Avdin Access.pdf

Piscazzi Trust Consent for Access.pdf

John,

Please see attached entry agreements provided by Gary Thomas and Pauline Aydin authorizing Precision
to have access to the Cleveland Trencher Property for cleanup of the site. Please also find attached
access agreements obtained by the EPA from Aydin, Thomas and Joseph Piscazzi.

Please let me know if you have any questions or cancerns.
Regards,

Patrick J. Thomas
Janik L.L.P.

9200 South Hills Blvd,
Cleveland, OH 44147
440.740.3036 Direct
440.838.7600 Firm
440.838.7601 Fax



‘_.‘lHUG—Q?—EU_l'_I TUE 12:00 PM Canton Financial FAX NO. 3304991913 P

PAULINE R. AYDIN
Attorney at Law
7100 Whipple Avenue NW, Suite B
North Canton, Ohio 44720

Tel: 330-499-1965 Toll Free:1-800-B21-7961
Fax: 330-499-1913 Email: paydinlegal@hotmail.com
FAX COVER LETTER
TO: Patrick J. Thomas, Esq.
FAX: 440-838-7601
FROM: Pauline R. Aydin
Attorney at Law
DATE: August 9, 2011
REF: EPA/Cleveland Trencher/Precision

PAGES: 1 + this cover

Dear Patrick:

| hope the attached works, 1t Is the most | am willing to do on this matter.

Sincerely,

Attorney at law

429~
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AUG-09-2011 TUE 12:01 PH Canton Financial FAX NO. 3304991913 P, 02

STATEMENT REGARDING ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Cleveland Trencher
20100 St. Clair Avenue
Euclid, Ohio 44117
Cuyahoga County

Name: Pauline Aydin: Widow of Metin Aydin, (deceased 03/01/11)

|, Pauline Aydin, as the widow of Metin Aydin, €laim no right or interest in the
above-referenced property whatsoever, and hereby state that | have never had any right
or interest in such property; as such, | do not object to Precision Environmental
Company, 5500 Old Brecksville Road, Independence, OH 441 31-15808, (“Precision”) its
officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives entering and having
continued access to this property for any reason, including the following reasons:

- Securing the property for removal and containing hazardous materials present
on the property,

- Conducting monitoring and sampling activity,
- Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

- Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the praperty that
Pracision or the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") may
determine to be necessary; and

- Performing all mediation requirements mandated by the EPA.

| have been advised that Precision is entering the Property in response to the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) Unilatera! Administrative Order
Docket No. V-W-10-C-850 pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.

| voluntarily do not object to Precision entering the property, on behalf of myself, with
knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any kind, because it is my
position that | have not had any, nor do | cumently have any right or claim to the property, nor do
| wish to have any right or claim. | can not grant direct permission to enter (but rather state that
| do not object to entry in general), because direct permission may imply llabitity or authority to
grant such permission. | specifically hereby reject any liability of any kind that might be imposed
on me directly or by implication, by the signing of this document. While the signing of this
document is voluntary on my behaltf, it is done at the request of Precision and the EPA to make
their respective responsibilities easier to carry out, and because | do not wish, by my refusal, to
be brought into any further legal proceedings about this matter.

Signature:Wé%/\/ Date: d?/‘?///




Aug 02 11 02:21p Encore Homes 3305353760 p-1

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
~ YURLAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Address of Property:
Cleveland Trencher
201060 St. Clair Avenue
Euclid, Ohio 44117
Cuyahoga County

Name: Gary Thomas
Title: Trustee Holder of Property. the Cleveland Trencher Company

1, Gary Thomas, as Trustee, consent to allow Precision Environmental Company, 5500 Old
Brecksville Road, Independence, OH 44131-1508, (“Precision”) its officers, employees, contractors,
and authorized representatives to enter and have continued access to this property for the following
purposes:

s Securing the property for removal and containing hazardous materials present on the
property;

Conducting monitoring and sampling activity;
Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

s Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that Precision or
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) may determine to be
necessary: and

» Performing all mediation requirements mandated by the EPA.

I understand that Precision is entering the Property in response to the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-10-
C-950 pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of
1980, as amended, 42 U.8.C. §9601 et seq.

This written permission is given by me voluntarily, on behalf of myself and all other co-
owners of this property, with knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any

kind.
(//]A/v)/f/‘-ﬁwxfﬁ Lin, / /‘Lu,a:t@' 9/ 1/ /e
Sigﬁ’éturef Gary Thomas Date ‘

TRusSTEE

{00481479; 1, 0929-0008; 246}




UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 1 0f 2
Address of Property: . 20100 St. Clair Avenue
City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117
Name: C}}’?/QV AR T/’?’Oﬁwﬁ*$

Title: TRUS ‘71‘? &

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entering and having continued access to this
property for the following purposes:

Securing the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property;
Conducting monitoring and sampling activity;
Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

Performing other actions fo investigate contamination on the property that U.S. EPA may
determine to be necessary; and

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous
substance, pollutant or contaminant which U.S. EPA determines may pose an imminent
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment.

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.5.C. §9601 ef seq.

I realize that U.S. EPA secks access from me due to U.S. EPA’s information and belief that I
hold indicia of ownership in the property. I make no admissions to such claims.

Lo QLG o TILING P UUT uoldwRy  WAOCE 0107 0g iy



CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 2 0f 2
‘This written permission i$ given by me voluntarily with knowledge of my right to refuse and
without threats or promises of any kind.
My signature and consent to access do not constitute a waiver of any claim or defense I may
have, nor does it constitute an admission of ownership or liability on my behalf for any purpose

whatsoever, including but not limited to any liability under CERCLA Section 107(a), 42 U.5.C.
§ 9607(a).

Date: 47'/9-0//0
Signature: ()«ﬁ/‘-ﬁ ‘/7 ~%w/ MW

Mailing -
Address: /D O. DOX /0SS 2.
Ao/, Off. 44 307

{ 'd GLL6 0N TILING P UUT uoldwey WAl grE 0107 0g iUy
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S UNITED STATES
4 3 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
3 N7 3 REGION 5
%, {6 CLEVELAND OFFICE
P pror® 25089 CENTER RIDGE ROAD

WESTLAKE, OH 44145-4170

February 18, 2010

ME-W
By Federal Express and Facsimile

Pauline R. Aydin

Attorney at Law

7100 Whipple Avenue NW, Suite B
North Canton, Ohio 44720

Re: Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site
Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Dear Ms. Aydin:

Earlier today you spoke to Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, about the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s need for access to conduct future activities at the
Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site (**Site”) located at 20100 St. Clair Avenue, Euclid, Cuyahoga
County, Ohio 44117. In that conversation, you authorized EPA to have access to the Site to
investigate and respond to conditions at the Stie. It is EPA’s understanding that The Cleveland
Trencher Company (““Cleveland Trencher™) is the current owner of record and holder of title to
the property. While the Site is subject to a Deed in Trust filed February 15, 2002, that document
merely granted the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust (the “Trust™) the right to sell the property
in the event of a default by Cleveland Trencher. As of this date, the Trust has not conveyed title
to another. The Trust has ceased all of its activities at the Site and is no longer present there.

Due to conditions at the Site, EPA has determined that response actions are necessary
under EPA's authority pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation,
and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.5.C. . 9601 ¢t seq.

Enclosed is a Consent for Access to Property form for your signature. This consent for
access provides EPA and its representatives or contractors with the access nceded to perform any
necessary investigatory and cleanup activities. Please sign this consent for access and return it to
me as soon as possible, but no tater than February 24, 2010.

Focyeid/Pocyveizbie - Prirted with Vageighie O Hased Inls on 30% Hacyowd Papor 257 Pegiconsuma



Please contact Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181, if you have
any questions concerning this matter. My phone number is (440) 250-1718. Thank you for your
continued cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

P

StephenWolfe
On-Scene Coordinator

Fascimile number:  (440) 250-1750
Mailing Address: 25089 Center Ridge Road
Westlake, Ohio 44145

Enclosure

ce: Kevin Chow (C-141)
Carol Ropski (SE-51)
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UNITED STATES
'ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 1 of 2

Address of Property: 20100 St. Clair Avenue
‘ City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117

Name: - &569& -:J (Pn'SCA%%t (msrs;s 0? JosePr O ?\SCA%%\
| fZGNOGr'EaL«E— “TeUST
Title: _UEJASTEE‘

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entermg and havmg continued access to this
propcrty for the followmg purposes:

Secunng the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property;
Conduc‘rmg monitoring and sampling activity;
Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

Performing other actions to investigate contammatmn on the property that U.S. EPA may
determine {o be necessary, and

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous
substance, pollutant’or contaminant which U.S. EPA determunes may pose an imminent
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment. ‘

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.

I realize that U S. EPA seeks access from the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust (the Trust) due
to U.S. EPA’s information and belief that the Trust holds indicia of ownership in the property, a
claim which I dispute on bebalf of myself and the Trust.



CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 2 of 2
This written permlssmn is given by me voluntarily with k_nowledge of my right to refuse and
“without threats or promises of any kind:
My signature and consent to access do not constitute a waiver of any claim or defense I or the
Trust may have, nor does it constitute an admission of ownership or lability on my or the Trust’s

behalf for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to any liability under CERCLA
Section 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).

Date: Yarir e,

Signature:

jerined N BulD.

CAAROGA THUS, M 44223
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UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Q,

Address of Property: 20100 St. Clair Avenue
City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117
Name:
Title: , The Cleveland Trencher Company

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entering and having continued access to this
property for the following purposes:

Securing the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property;
Conducting monitoring and sampling activity;
Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that UJ.S. EPA may
determine to be necessary; and

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous
substance, pollutant or contaminant which U.S. EPA determines may pose an imminent
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment.

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.

This written permission is given by me voluntarily, on behalf of mysell and all other co-owners
of this property, with knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any
kind.

Date:

Signature:
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> o e UNITED STATES
‘ 3 EMNVIROMNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
m g REGHON W
5‘? RESPOINSE SECTION |
(C—— 25089 CENTER RIDGE ROADS
WESTLAKE, QIO 44745
(216] 835-5200 TEAM WESTLAKE
U.S. MAIL ME-W
Patrick J. Thomas, Esq.
Janik LL.P.
9200 South Hills Boulevard
Suite 300

Cleveland, OH 44147-3521

Re: Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site, Euclid, OH
Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V-W-10-C-950)
Modification of Removal Action Work Plan Schedule

Dear Mr. Thomas:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 hereby approves your e-mail request of
August 10, 2011, on behalf of Safe Environmental, to modity the start date for implementing the
approved Removal Action Work Plan from August 15, 2011, to August 22, 2011, This approval
is limited to the start date only and is not intended to affect the anticipated time frame to
complete the project or any other date set forth in the implementation schedule. You also
conveyed the request of Mr. John Savage of Precision Environmental Co. to mobilize to the Site
prior to the new start date. EPA approves the request. Such approval is limited to mobilization
activities only.

I may be contacted at (440) 250-1718 or (440) 241-3620 if there are questions pertaining to
implementation of the approved Removal Action Work Plan. Please direct any legal questions to
Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181.

Sincerely,
o

Stephen Wolfe
On-Scene Coordinator

ce: Kevin Chow (C-141)
Carol Ropski (SE-5))

Mark Scarpitti, Esq.
Oldham Kramer

195 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
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2200 South Hills Blvd.
Suite 300
Cleveland, OI1 44147-3521
(440) 838-7600
(440) 838-7601 (Fax)

100 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 950
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 394-8600
(440} 740-3023 (Fax)

L4 *

250 Civie Center Drive JANIK L, L. P, 5 Office Way
Suite 500 Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215 Attorneys at Law Hilton Head Island, SC 29928
(614) 835-0000 (843) T15-9311
(440) 740-3013 (Fax) (440) 740-3061 (Fax)
[
Direct Dial

{440} 740-3036 - Thomas
October 3, 2011

Kevin Chow

Associate Regional Counscl

United States Environmental Protection Agency — Region 5
77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14]

Chicago, IL 60604-35%0

RE: Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-10-C-930
Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, Ohio
Replying to the Attention of S-6J

Dear Mr. Chow,

Pursuant to the requirements of Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-C-10-C-
950, please accept Safe Environmental’s request for an enlargement of time for completion of
clean-up of the Cleveland Trencher Site (“Site”). The Work Plan submitted by Safe
Environmental and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency (*Agency”) on August 5,
2011, proposed a completion date of September 27, 2011. It is our understanding from
communication with Stephen Wolfe and Precision Environmental (“Precision”), that the waste site
utilized by Precision was unable to accept removed material at the rate Precision had removed it
from the Site. It is our understanding as of today that all material has been removed from the Site
and the demobilization is in process. Precision has also informed that it will complete the Work
Plan for asbestos removal by the end of this week.

In order to account for this additional time and any unforeseen events for completion of the
Work Plan for asbestos removal, Safe Environmental requests that the Agency approve a Work
Plan completion date of October 12, 2011.

Safe Environmental maintains that it is not a liable party to any condition at the Site, and
submission of this request is not an admission of liability nor is it to be construed as an admission
in any form.

{00492008; 1; 0929-0008 }



Very Truly, Yours,

atrick J. Thomas

cc: Stephen Wolfe, OSC
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Mail code ME-W
25089 Center Ridge Road
Westlake, Ohio 44145
Mail Code ME-W

{00492008; 1; 0929-0008}
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From: Chow. Kevin@epamail.epa.gov

To: Patrick Thomas

Cc: Wolfe.Stephen@epamail.epa.gov; Fredle.Joseph@epamail.epa.gov; miscarpitti@day-ketterar.com
Subject: Re: Nationwide Demo. - JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

Date: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 6:11:15 PM

Patrick,

On behalf of and as authorized by EPA On-Scene Coordinator Joe Fredle,
who is currently substituting for On-Scene Coordinator Steve Wolfe, I am
communicating to you EPA's approval of an extension of the Work Plan
completion date for the Cleveland Trencher Site, to October 26, 2011,
pursuant to Section XI of the UAO, in order to accommodate remaining
site work primarily pertaining to an underground storage tank, and to
materials and debris on an old storage pad.

Kevin Chow

Associate Regional Counsel
EPA, Region 5

(312) 353-6181

Total Control Panel

To: patthomas@janiklaw.com  Remove this sender from my allow list

From:
chow. kevin@epamail.epa.gov

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list.

Login
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From: Chow. Kevin@epamail.epa.gov

To: miscarpitti@day-ketterer.com; Patrick Thomas
Cc: Wolfe.Stephen@epamail.epa.gov

Subject: Cleveland Trencher Site

Date: Monday, October 31, 2011 11:49:52 AM

Pat and Mark,

On behalf of and as authorized by EPA On-Scene Coordinator Stephen
Wolfe, I am communicating to you EPA's approval of an extension of the
Work Plan completion date for the Cleveland Trencher Site, to November
14, 2011, pursuant to Section XI of the UAO, in order to accommodate
completion of remaining site work, i.e., disposal of remnant materials
and debris from the old storage pad.

Kevin Chow

Associate Regional Counsel
EPA, Region 5

(312) 353-6181

Total Control Panel

To: patthomas@janiklaw.com  Remove this sender from my allow list

From:
chow. kevin@epamail.epa.gov

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list.

Login
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PRECIS[ON 5500 Old Brecksville Road * Independence, Ohic 44131
Environmental Co. (216) 642-6040 « fax (216) 642-6041

November 1, 2011
Mr. Patrick Thomas
Janik L.L.P.
9200 South Hills Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44147
RE: Cleveland Trencher
20100 St. Clair Avenue
Cost Recap/Close-out Documents
Dear Mr. Thomas:
Please find attached a cost recap for work performed on the above referenced project.

Additionally, please find close-out documents including disposal manifests along with related invoice; air
monitoring disposal manifest documentation to follow.

If you require further information please contact me at 216-642-6040.,
Sincerely,

QOhn’E@»‘%e

John E. Savage
Vice President

JES: bj

[TER= N AU
o2
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PRECISION

INVOICE

5500 Oid Brecksville Road * Independence, Ohio 44131

Environmental Co. (216) 642-6040 « fax (216) 642-6041
Custoner |D [nvoice (D
64412 27575
Work Order
To.

Safe Environmental Corporation
c/o Mr Patrick Thomas

danicL L.P

9200 South Hills Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44147

Job Location

Cleveland Trencher
20100 St. Clair Avenue

Cleveland, OH
Description Amaount
Work performed at Cleveland Trencher
Base Work
Work Plan 3,000.00
Asbestos Abatement - 792 Tons 189,000.00
Monitoring - 14.740.00
206,740.00
Additional Tonnage ( Total Tons 1,637 14 )
845 divided by 12 Tons = 70,42 and 1390 97.883.00
304,623.00
Less Cap Guarantee -9,003.00
Amount Billed $295,620.00
Totai Tax
Due Date: 11/30/2011 Invoice Amount $295,620.00

JLLP-PRECISION 000001



Cleveland Trencher

Cost Recap
Base Work:
Woaork Plan $ 3,000.00
Asbestos Abatement (792 tons) $ 189,000.00
Monitoring $ _14,740.00
Sub-Total

$ 206,740.00

Additional Tonnage (Total Tons 1,637.14):
845/12
70.42 * 1,390
$ 97,883.00
Sub-Total $304,623.00
Less Cap Guarantee ($ 9,003.00)

Total Amount Due $295,620.00

JLLP-PRECISION 000002
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9200 South Hills Blvd. 100 Wilshire Bivd.

Suite 300 Suite 950
Cleveland, OH 44147-3521 Santa Monica, CA 90401
(440) 838-7600 (310) 394-8600
(441 838-7601 (Fax) (449) 740-3023 (Fax)
+ +
250 Civic Center Drive JANIK L. _L. P_ 5 Office Way
Suite 500 Suite 100
Columbus, OII 43215 Attorneys at Law Hilton Head Istand, SC 29928
{614) 835-0000 (843) 7159311
(440) 740-3013 (Fax) . (440) 740-3061 (Fax)

P. Thomas Direct:
(440) 740-3036

December 15, 2011

Richard C. Karl

Director, Superfund Division — Region 5
United States Environmental Protection Agency
77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, IL 60604-3590

RE:  Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-1 0-C-950
Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, Ohio
Replying to the Attention of S-6J

FINAL REPORT PURSUANT TO
UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER SECTION 3.5

Dear Mr. Karl:

Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana (“Safe Environmental™) submits its Final
Report pursuant to Section 3.5 of the Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-10-C-
950 (“UJAO”) to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (“Agency”) relating to Safe
Environmental’s compliance with the UAO through its abatement and removal of asbestos-
contaminated material at the former Cleveland Trencher Factory, 20100 St. Clair Avenue,
Euclid, Ohio (“Site”). On November 23, 2011, the Agency determined that all removal actions
required under the UAO were completed. On November 29, 2011, the Agency issued the Final
Pollution Report, which the Agency made available to Safe Environmental on December 12,
2011. Tn accordance with Section 3.5, this Final Report is submitted within sixty days of
November 29, 2011.

Consistent with Safe Environmental’s prior communication to the Agency, including its
October 20, 2010 Contest of Responsibility and Request for Release as a Responsible Party, Safe
Environmental maintains that it had no direct or indirect involvement or association, even as a de
micromis party, as an owner, opetrator, contractor or otherwise at the Site in 2007 or at any time
and should not have been found to be a responsible party under the UAO. Submission of this

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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Final Report is not intended to be construed as an admission of liability, and Safe Environmental
denies all liability under the UAO.

I. BACKGROUND

On June 14, 2007, the City of Euclid, Ohio issued a Notice of Violation and
Condemnation to Site owners Joseph Piscazzi (“Piscazzi”) and Gary Thomas (“Thomas™)
regarding demolition and abatement of the factory and structures on the Site. On August 9,
2007, Piscazzi and Thomas hired Affiliated Environmental Services (“Affiliated”) to prepare an
asbestos survey of the Site. Affiliated estimated asbestos removal at one hundred two thousand,
four hundred fifty dollars ($102,450.00). On August 14, 2007, Thomas and Nationwide
Demolition (“Nationwide™) entered into a contract whereby Nationwide agreed to demolish the
factory and office buildings on the Site in exchange for seventy percent of the proceeds on the
salvaged scrap metal.

On August 15, 2007, Nationwide sent the Affiliated estimate to Asbestek, Inc.
(“Asbestek™) with redacted estimate figures in order to solicit a bid for asbestos abatement.
Asbestek, a one-man startup operation with no prior company contracts, agreed to perform
abatement at the Site for fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000). Despite entering into a contract with
Nationwide, Asbestek did not bave an Ohio Asbestos Abatement Contractor License (“Ohio
License™) required by the Ohio Department of Health (“ODH”) and found itself unable to meet
its contractual deadlines. To remedy this problem, Asbestek owner Tomas Amaya (“Amaya’”)
schemed to “use” the Ohio License of Safe Environmental, with whom he had been an abatement
supervisor since 2004. Without permission from Safe Environmental, Amaya fraudulently
obtained a copy of Safe Environmental’s Ohio Iicense so that Asbestek could submit sham
qualifications to the ODH.

On August 31, 2007, John Vadas (“Vadas™), the project manager hired by Amaya to
oversce Asbestek’s abatement at the Site, submitted Asbestek’s application to ODH which
fraudulently identified Safe Environmental’s Ohio License number disguised with Asbestek’s
contact information. Accompanying Asbestek’s ODH application was a Vadas-generated phony
envelope purporting fo show that the application was submitted by Safe Environmental. Vadas
then surreptitiously submitted multiple revised Notification Forms to ODH in an effort to thwart
ODH’s unannounced monitoring of asbestos abatement at the Site.

On September 22, 2007, Asbestek began friable asbestos abatement at the Site. Under
pressure from Nationwide to complete abatement due to volatile steel prices, and charged by its
own interest in a hasty conclusion to the project, Asbestek advised Nationwide two days later on
September 24, 2007, that it had completed abatement when Asbestek knew this report to be false.
Also on September 24, 2007, Nationwide commenced demolition of the improperly abated
Factory. On September 25, 2007, demolition was halted by the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency (“Ohio EPA™) during an unannounced inspection.  Subsequent to the incomplete
asbestos remediation by Asbestek and the partial demolition by Nationwide, the Site was closed
by the Ohio EPA once testing confirmed that the remaining structures and numerous piles of
rubble were contaminated by friable asbestos.

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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1. THE UAQ AND SAFE ENVIRONMENTAL’S COMPLIANCE

On June 21, 2010 the Agency issued the UAO naming former Site owner Metin Aydin,
Piscazzi, Thomas, Nationwide and Asbestek as respondents and responsible parties under 42
U.S.C. § 9606(a) relating to the EPA’s determination of hazardous substances at the Site,
including asbestos, lead and methyl ethyl ketone.

On July 9, 2010, counsel for Nationwide notified the Agency about a pending civil action
in the Ohio Court of Common Pleas for Richland County, Case No. 2008-CV-2002, wherein
Nationwide sued Asbestek, Thomas, Piscazzi and Safe Environmental for negligence and breach
of contract relating to abatement of asbestos at the Site. Counsel further provided the Agency an
affidavit of Amaya for the purpose of compelling the Agency to add Safe Environmental as a

respondent and liable party. The Agency obliged without further review.

On July 27, 2010, the Agency issued an amendment to the UAO naming Safe
Environment as a respondent and responsible party. The Agency made no specific findings of
fact with respect to Safe Environmental beyond the language it used in the original UAO, but
amended the language to add Safe Environmental as a coniracting party with Nationwide and
Asbestek based on the affidavit of Amaya.

On August 11, 2010, a Conference call was attended by counse! for Safe Environmental,
Nationwide and Piscazzi, as well as Agency representatives Stephen Wolfe, Carol Ropski and
Kevin Chow. At that time the Agency identified August 23,2010, as the deadline for the Notice
of Tntent to Comply with the UAO, with deadlines for Work Plans and Safety Plans to follow
statutorily thereafter.

On August 20, 2010, the Agency extended deadlines for the Notice of Intent to Comply,
Work Plan and Safety Plan to September 21, 2010. ‘

On September 20, 2010, the Agency again extended deadlines for the Notice of Intent to
Comply, Work Plan and Safety Plan to October 21, 2010.

On October 18, 2010, Safe Fnvironmental submitted to the Agency a formal Contest of
Responsibility and Request for Release as a Liable Party. Safe Environmental provided the
Agency sworn deposition testimony from Amaya refuting his own affidavit. The Agency
declined to release Safe Environmental as a respondent.

On October 20, 2010, Safe Environmental submitted its Notice of Intent to Comply and
Work Plan and Safety Plan. No other potentially responsible party met this deadline.

On November 8, 2010 the Agency requested clarification of Safe Environmental’s Notice
of Intent to Comply and found the Work Plan to be deficient.

On November 11, 2010, Safe Environmental provided cellular phone records to the
Agency that further contradicted sworn statements made by Amaya.

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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On November 16, 2011 the Agency confronted Amaya with the cellular phone recotds
obtained by Safe Environmental. Upon confrontation, Amaya modified his previously sworn
testimony yet again, and similarly, the Ageney declined to release Safe Environmental as a liable
party.

On November 22, 2010, Safe Environmental made a monetary settlement offer to the
Agency in an effort to resolve its status under the UAO pursuant to 42 U.8.C. §9622.

On November 22, 2010, the Agency rejected the settlement offer.

On June 30, 2011 the Agency advised Safe Environmental that its compliance under the
UAO would be limited to asbestos removal. '

On June 30, 2011, the Agency extended Safe Environmental’s deadline for compliance to
July 8, 2011.

On July 1, 2011, Safe Fnvironmental submitted its Work Plan and Safety Plan for agreed-
to preliminary review by the Agency.

On July 5, 2011, the Agency gave preliminary approval to Safe Environmental’s Work
Plan.

On July 8, 2011, Safe Environmental submitted a modified Intent to Comply.
Specifically, Safe Environmental confirmed the Agency’s prior approval that the Work Plan
from Safe Fnvironmental would be limited to asbestos contamination cleanup at the Site, that the
cleanup of asbestos contamination would be performed by Precision Environmental, 5500 Old
Brecksville Road, Independence, Ohio 44131 (“Precision™), that the cleanup of asbestos would
commence August 15, 2011, and that the Agency would allow a reasonable period of time for
submission of a revised Work Plan. In the Intent to Comply, Safe Environmental denied that the
compliance was an admission of liability and specifically denied any liability with respect to the
findings in the UAO.

On July 8, 2011, the Agency received and approved Safe Environmental’s Intent to
Comply.

On July 13, 2011, with authorization from the Agency, Safe Environmental submitted a
revised Work Plan.

On July 14, 2011, with authorization from the Agency, Safe Environmental submitted its
Asbestos Air Sampling Monitoring Plan.

On August 5, 2011, the Agency approved the Work Plan and the Asbestos Air Sampling
Monitoring Plan.

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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On August 10, 2011, Safe Environmental requested an extension for the start date from
August 15,2011 to August 22, 2011.

On August 11, 2011, the Agency approved the start date of August 22, 2011.

On August 22, 2011, Precision commenced cleanup at the Site on behalf of Safe
Environmental.

On October 3, 2011, Safe Environmental requested a modification of the completion date
from September 27, 2011 to October 12, 2011.

On October 31, 2011, the Agency extended the completion date to November 14, 2011.
On November 23, 2011, the Agency conducted a final Site inspection. The Agency

informed Safe Environmental that all cleanup requirements for friable asbestos under the UAO
had been completed to the satisfaction of the Agency.

On November 29, 2011, the Agency issued its Final Poliution Report. The Final
Pollution Report was not made available to Safe Environmental until December 12, 2011.

IIL. PROJECT SCOPE, PERFORMANCE, MONITORING,
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

On behalf of Safe Environmental, Precision undertook decontamination, removal and
disposal of asbestos contaminated material at and from the Site between August 22, 2011 and
November 14, 2011. Precision followed the Work Plan submitted on July 26, 2011, attached
hereto as Fxhibit 1', and approved by the Agency on August 5, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit
2. Under the Work Plan Precision removed and disposed asbestos-containing pipe insulation,
hanging roof materials and debris piles, and decontaminated the interior building structures and
exterior concrete slabs located throughout the Site. Removed material included steel, concrete,
brick, wood, roofing material, plastic, insulation, fireproofing and other undetermined building
components. During the removal pericd, Precision maintained Ohio License AC1154.

Precision transported all asbestos containing material to Minerva Enterprises, Inc., 9000
Minerva Rd., Waynesburg, OH 44688 (“Minerva”) between September 6, 2011 and October 11,
2011. Minerva is licensed to accept asbestos-contaminated waste by the Ohio EPA through
Permit No. P0104984. Precision removed one thousand six hundred thirty-seven and fourteen
one-hundredths (1,637.14) tons of material from the Site to Minerva for disposal. Waste
manifests, including dates, volumes and weights of transported material, are attached hereto as
Exhibit 3. Ixhibit 3 also contains certifications and licenses for Precision asbestos abatement
supervisors and ashestos abatement workers, and contains waste manifests for asbestos
contaminated material removal and disposal.

! Exhibits 1-4 are attached hereto as a pdf document on compact disc. Exhibit 1 may be found on page 1; Exhibit 2
on page 124; Exhibit 3 on page 127 and Exhibit 4 on page 353.

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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Asbestos removal was monitored by RCS Environmental Group, Ltd., 2812 Shakercrest
Blvd., Beachwood, Ohio 44122 (“RCS”). On October 31, 2011, RCS prepared an Asbestos
Monitoring Report which is attached as Exhibit 4. RCS conducted its monitoring by employing
a Support Zone and a Decontamination Facility, a Personal Protective Equipment protocol, an
Air Sampling Plan, a Daily Perimeter Air Monitoring Plan, a Daily Personal Air Monitoring Plan
and a Final Clearance Evaluation. Exhibit 4 contains the following data: (1) Transmission
Electronic Microscopy Air Monitoring Data Sheets; (2) Polarized Light Microscopy Data Sheets;
(3) Daily Field Logs; and (4) Certifications. Analytical results for all data are contained in each
respective section.

IV. COSTS

Safe Environmental incurred costs of two hundred ninety-five thousand, six hundred
twenty dollars ($295,620) for decontamination, removal, transportation and disposal
requirements under the UAO through work performed by Precision, RCS and Minerva. The
invoice for these costs is identified in Exhibit 3 and was collectively billed by Precision. Safe
Environmental paid the invoice for all services in full on November 29, 2011.

IV. CERTIFICATION

Under penalty of law, T certify that, to the best of my knowledge, after appropriate
inquiries of all relevant persons involved in the preparation of this report, the information
submitted is true, accurate, and complete.

Very Truly Yours,

Patrick J. Thomas

cc: Stephen Wolfe, OSC
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Mail code ME-W
25089 Center Ridge Road
Westlake, Ohio 44145
Mail Code ME-W

Carol Ropski,

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

Enforcement Services Section #1 Safe Environmental-5]
77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, IL 60604-3590

Kevin Chow
Associate Regional Counsel

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}



Richard C. Karl December 15, 2011 Page 70f 6

United States Environmental Protection Agency — Region 5
77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J
Chicago, IL. 60604-3550

{00500543; 1; 0929-0008}
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Pl{EClSION 5500 Old Brecksville Road * Independence, Ohio 44131

Environmental Co. (216) 642-6040 + fax (216) 642-6041

CLEVELAND TRENCHER

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
&
HAZARDOUS/REGULATED CLEANUP

EUCLID, OHIO

HEALTH & SAFETY SUBMITTALS

Submitted June 30, 2011
Revised July 26, 2011



HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

Table of contents

Site Specific Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan Seetion 1
Emergency Pian and Phone List Bection 2
Transportation and Disposal Section 3
Supervisor Qualifications Section 4
Worker Qualifications Section &
Respiratory Protection Program Section 6
Asbestos Abatement Program Section 7
License, Worker’s Compensation, Insurance Section 8
Product Data and Material Safety Data Sheets Section 9
Project Notifications Section 10

Clearance Sampling Plan Section 11



Section 1

Site Specific Work Plan



< -

PIECISION 5500 Old Brecksville Road * Independence, Ohio 44131

Environmental (216) 642-6040 * fax (216) 642-6041

Site Specific Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan
Asbestos Abatement and Hazardous/Regulated Waste Cleanup

Cleveland Trencher
Euclid, OH

Scope of Work (Asbestos) The project involves removal and disposal of asbestos-containing pipe insulation,
hanging roof materials, debris piles, and decontamination of interior building structures, and exterior concrete
slabs, located throughout the project site.

Worker Training, Personnel Protection & Safety All personnel working on this project will be as certified
as an asbestos worker (including equipment operator) and/or an asbestos supervisors by the Ohio Department
of Health and will have received the mandatory associated EPA training for each classification. Each worker
shall also have 40-hour Hazardous Waste Operations Training (HAZWOPER). Each worker and supervisor
is current in the required medical surveillance program. Each individual employee will be fit tested to ensure
a proper fit of his or her respirator, Records of training, medical surveillance, and fit testing shall be kept on
site and made available for inspection throughout the project.

All Precision Environmental personnel will be issued hard hats, work boots, and safety glasses to be wom at
all times duririg the project. All personnel shall wear Tyvek suits, and, depending on the initial exposure
assessments, half-mask respirators equipped with HEPA filters. All employees shall dispose of coveralls in
dirty room, and shower and clean respirator prior to exiting the work arca.

Ground Fault Circuit Interrupters (GFCI’s) will be used according to 29 CFR 1926.404(b)(1)(ii).

In accordance with OSHA 29 CFR 1926.59, Hazard Communication, Precision Environmental Co. shall have
on site a list of Hazardous chemicals to be used on site, a corresponding MSDS (Material Safety Data Sheet)
for each chemical, and a copy of Precision Environmental’s Written Hazard Communication Program.

Permits & Notifications Copies of all permits and notifications shall be forwarded to the owner’s
representative prior to commencing work.

Aic Monitoring Precision shall collect all required OSHA personal air samples on 25% of the work force
during asbestos abatement operations. A complete record of all personal air monitoring and results will be
furnished to the owner’s representative. Written reports of all air monitoring tests shall be posted at the job
site or a central location on a regular basis,

**Note Perimeter air sampling plan by RCS Envirorunental attached in separate document



_Asheqi‘ﬂs Work Area Preparailﬂn & Remnval Procedures AE} work area preparatlon and remgvai

Tt
all wcr_k pmc@durcs 1o collest .’smali pdrhcieaidﬁbns resulting from as_b_estus mmeval and/or decontammaﬁ'on.
operaticns. Prior to commencing all asbestos cemoval work, Precision Environumental Co. shall post ashesios
warning signs and danger tape as required by OSHA’s Asbestos Standard for the Construction Industry, 29
CFR1926.1101.

Al asbestos-contoining pipe insulation, o be removed per the specification’s scope shall be removed
using wet methods, and glovebag or wrap and cut methods. Pipe insulation shall be accessed with
either aerial boom lifts or scissors lifts using appropriate personal Fall protection.

remuved per f.‘re speny‘icatmn s scape qhaﬂ be removed using wet methods. E}cbns piles mcludmg one
inch of soil underneath (where debris is on soil) shall be removed with skid steer loaders. Non-porous
surfaces 1.e. conerete slab shall be washed and left on site. Hanging roof material shall be accessed.
‘with gither aerial boom lifts or seissory lifts using appropriate personal fall protection. Al eoncrete

stab surfaces shall be cleaned, washed, and cleared to no visible remuining gross debris.

**Noie - North end office buiiding shail have all windows and doors sealed with polyethylene sheeting
Frowsthe inside and the entrance boarded up.

Disposal - All asbestos conlaining waste materials shall be double bagped in 6-mil asbestos bags, or
double wrapped in 6-mil poly sheeting, of placed in double lined dumspsters, shall bear asbestos labeting,
generator information and shall be transported by and to an EPA approved asbestos landfill. Waste
shipment records shall be maintained and copies shall be submitted upon removal of asbestos waste from
the project site, and after arrival at the landfill. All DOT regulations shall be strictly adhered to.

are NUMErous cnntamerlzed and dru_;_nmad pmms, coatmgs mls. cieang_:;_s_ Th_:_.,_ sile s overg;mwn w;t_h_
vegetation dnd ha s potential chemieal contact and inhalation hazards: PPE will include hard-hat, work
b{)ﬂt‘s chemzcal tesistant gloves tvchem Siilfb and safc‘w glasses Shculd dmmb neecl to be opened

Characterization Previous Analytical, Field observations and subsequent verification will be nsed o
characterize and classify listed containers and complete appropriate TSD facility profiles. Information
used for characterization inchudes gencrator konowledge, obvicus odors, obvious labels, visual
ingpection of color and textute, pH, MSIIS sheets, and previeus analysis. Additional analysis {as
necessary} fo complete a full characterization will be completed prior to the commencement of work,
Complefed profiles will be presented to the owner for review and signature. Signed profiles will be
submitted to TSD's for disposal approvals.

Containerized Materials A wuniber of containers (including 2 or-3 simal
have been. identified for removdl. Thess containers were found to conts
hazardous solid grease, sodium hydroxide, paint/thinners (pumpable)
Somne of this material will be considered. hazardous waste under RC
and/or composition.

.Oi] 01ly watcr, g,reasc 1
and paint/thinners {solid).
RA. based on its characteristics

Each container will be evaluated for structural integrity. If any contaitier is not in DOT shippable
condition, the container will be repaired (replace lid, ring, bung/s), consclidated, over packed or
repackaged,



AH containers will be collected ina staging area in preparation for transportation off-site. The facility
shall also be walked to verify that any centainers previously unidentified or overlooked are collected:
Similar materials, especially oils, may be bulked together into the same drum to facilitate shipping.
Empty containers from this process will be labeled in preparation for shipraent to a drum or metal
serap recyoler,

FElectrica? Transformers Several pole-mounted electrical transforrers kave been identified on-site.
These transformers have been idenfified as pon- TRCA. These will be sent to a transformer recycler
for appropriate bandling. The regyeler will verily the PCB levels prior (o processing the trans{onners.

c@niaet with hazardous waste W:H be washed if niecessary in 1he {Zanmmmaimn Reductwn Zane ! 'th
a mild.detergent and water then rinsed with clean water. All wash/rinse waters-along with any clothes,
brushes, and/or paper produces used for cleaning/drying will be collected in appropriate containers
for disposal. All used disposable PPE-will be collected and discarded into- appropriate containers.

man;icbt aﬁd I.DR's will bf.: preparcd fm’ each contaitier. Contamers wﬁi bc loaded into llcenscd
trampm‘tatmn vehicles and transported to ' 15D's for Tinal dispesal.

At the completion of the project, the client/representative shall receive copies of all retevant
paperwork related to transportation and disposal.. Client will bave the option to inspect the site and

approve prior to contractor’s demebilization.

Beconlamination Zones/Center

jective of decontamination procedures is to minimize the risk of exposure to hazard substances by
piting: the spread of contamingtion from. the work area. Decontamination will be accomplished if
agcordance with 29 CFR 1910.120 and 29 CFR 1926.1101. ‘The work area will be divided into 3

controlled zones. The zones will be known as the Exclusion Zone (contaminated zone), Contamination
Reduction Zone or CRZ (decontamination zone), and the Support Zone {clean zone).

Exclasicn (Hot) Zone (active work aréas)

The exclusion zone is the work area where actnal abatement operations are taking place. The
perimeter of the exclusion zone shall be demmarcated. Access restricted fo oaly those personne! who
have received certified training and are wearing the proper lovel of protection. Entry and exit in the
gxclusion zone must be made through the CRZ.

Contamination Reduction (Warm} Zone {decon trailer north end inside fence)

;{s thls. a_rea priot to entry into fthe .suppert 7one. ThlS is eﬂeciwely accomphshcd b:y {he
decontaiination shower.

In ct:smpfliance with 29 CF R 1926 ll"()""i’ & threa chambered personne’! dﬂcsntaminaticn cente,r ‘;haii hg
decommmnanon center shall consist Qf a elean room, shower an»d eqmpment room of sufficicnt size té
accommaodate the work crew as well as load-out activities.



Support (Cold) Zone (north end ouiside fence)

The support zone is the clean area Q.utsiider the exclusion zone and the CRZ. No materials, tools, PPE,
or personne! are permitted to enter this area without first passing through the CRZ.

Eguipment Decontamination

Skid steer loaders, asbestos dumpsters, and other equipment that cannot be decontaminated through
the pegsonne! decontamination center shall be decontaminated prier to exiting or being removed from
the work zones. This shall be done by rinsing the equipment over bermed polyethylene sheeting. All

Utilities

Upon mobilization to the project site, Precision shall establish necessary utilities needed for performance
of the work. Water shall be obtained from adjacent hydrant(s) or utilization of water tanks. All necessary
electrical service shall be obtained utilizing postable generators.

Fall Protection

Workers shall be properly trained in fall bazard recognition and in the use of all cquipment that exposes
an employee 1o a fall fom height. Emplovess shall be trained in the use and inspection of personal fall
protection. Al workers will use personal fall protection in accordance with OSHA requirements when
accessing uaprotected surfaces. Al employees shall be monitored for compliance by the competent
person.

Housekeeping (work area safety)

During the course of this project form and serap lumber with protiuding nails, and all other debris and
rubble, shall be kept clearcd from work areas, passageways, and stairs, in and around buildings or other
structuies. Eniployees shall be adwised to the hazards of wet walking surfaces -when performing gross
asbestos and debris removal.

Taison Ivy-RBelated Plants

Potson tvy, poison oak and poison sumac have poisonous sap (urushiol} i their voots, stems, leaves and
fruits, The urushiol may be deposited on the skin by direct contact with the plant or by contact with
contaminated objects, such as clothing, shoes, tools, and animals. Fraployees shall be advised to wear
long-sleeved shirts and long pants, tieked o boots and wear cloth or leather gloves.

Imsects and animals

Workers shall be protecied from biting and stinging insects, by wearing long pants, socks, and long-
sleeved shirts. Insect repellents that contain DEET shall be available to employecs.

Employees shall be instructed to avoid dead and live animals as they can spread diseases such as Rat Bite
Fever and Rabies. Employees shall be instructed to wash hands regularly, and fo get medical attention
immediately it bitten/scratched.



Heat stress can be a serious health hazard for employees required {0 work while exposed to the
sun or other heat sources. Supervisors and foremen should {ook continuously for symptoms and

signs of heat stress-related disorders 1 employees.

Sympioms and Signs of Heat Stress
Disarder Symptoms

Heut Weakness.

Exhaustion Fatigue
Blurred vision
Dizziness
Headache

Healsiraks Chills
Restlessness
Irritability

Signs

High pulse rate
Extreme sweating
Pale face

Red face.

Hot dry skin {usual}
Disorientation

High temperature $104F)
Erratic behavior
Shivering

Collapse

Convulsions
Unconscigusiiess.

Precision shall provide trained persons to render first aid as follows:

1. To give first aid for heat exhaustion, lay the person down flat in a cool environment,
loosen his or her clothing, and give him or her plenty of water to. drink.
2. To give first aid for heat stroke, immediately start aggrossive cooling of the person and

get hita or her to a hospital.

Precision shall protect employees from heat stress by:

Providing cool, potable water

e -l s e

Providing frequent cool-down breaks

Timing the heaviest work load for during the coolest part of the workday
Encouraging workers to: drink water and to cool down.

Looking for signs and symptoms of heat stress

Providing training on heat stress including prevention, recognition, and Grst aid
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20100 st clair euclid ohio - Google Maps Page 1 of 1

To see all the details that are visible on the
_screen, use the "Print” link next o the map.
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http://maps.google.com/maps?hl=en&q=20100+st+clair+euclid+ohio&bav=on.2,or.r_ger ... 7/13/2011



FORMER CLEVELAND TRENCHER FACILITY
20100 St. Claire Avenue
Euclid, Ohio

Activity Activity Orig -
ID Description Dur [471 2.3.4.5 6 7|a.9.10‘11.12.13.1515.1617113.13.211.21Izz.za 24 25,26 .27 28
1000 |Mobilization 4 1 o bilization
1010 |Establish Support Zone / 2 I E = tahlish Support Zone / Demarcation

Demarcation
1020 |Secure / Critcal Office Building 2 B Socure | Critcal Office Building
1030 |Remove Pipe Insulation 2 SN Remave Pipe Insulation
1040 |Remove Debris Piles 11 T ——eeeeeee e e Remays Debils Plles
1050 | Final Clean Structures / Slabs 7 Final Clean Structures | Slab:s /S e S
1060 |Final Clearance Sampling 3
1070 |De-Mobilization 2

Final Clearance Sampling B

De-Mobilization I
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